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APPENDIX 4 – ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 
 
The organizational chart included in this manual was correct at the time of publication and shows 
the structure of the laboratory.  The chart is kept current by the administrative office and can be 
obtained from the QA Department. 
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Sulfur by Bomb P,G 0 ≤ 6° C None NA / 0.5 g 

Surfactants P,G 0 ≤ 6° C 48 hours 100 mL / NA 

Total  Organic  Carbon (TOC), 

also applies Dissolved Organic 

Carbon (DOC), Total Carbon 

(TC) and Total Inorganic 

Carbon (TIC) 

G, amber 0 ≤ 6° C, HCl or H2SO4 to 

pH < 2 

28 days 50 mL / 5 g 

Total Organic Halides (TOX) G 0 ≤ 6° C, H2SO4 to pH < 2, 

Zero headspace 

28 days 50 mL / 1 g 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons G 0 ≤ 6° C, H2SO4 to pH < 2 28 days 1000 mL / NA 

TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic 

leaching Procedure) and 

Synthetic Precipitation 

Leaching Procedure (SPLP) 

P,G 

depending 

on test 

0 ≤6° C, depends on test 14 days, VOA 

14 days, SVOA 

28 days Mercury 

180 days non-Hg 

metals 

105 g or 130 g 

for full TCLP list 

Turbidity P,G 0 ≤ 6° C 48 hours 50 mL / NA 

Viscosity P,G 0 ≤ 6° C None  7 mL  

Metals – Liquids (except 

chromium VI, Boron, Silica 

and mercury) 

P, (G as long 

as no B or Si 

is required) 

HNO3 to pH < 2 6 months 20 mL  

Boron-Liquids P, Teflon or 

Quartz 

HNO3 to pH <2 6 months 50 mL 

Silica- Liquids P or Quartz 0 ≤ 6° C 28 days 50 mL 

Metals – Solids8 (except 

chromium VI and mercury) 

P, (G as long 

as no B or Si 

is required) 

None 6 months 2 g 

Chromium VI – Liquids P,G 0 ≤ 6° C  24 hours 25 mL  

Chromium VI - Liquids P,G 0 ≤ 6° C, (NH4)2SO4, 

 pH = 9.3 to 9.7 

28 days 25 mL  

Chromium VI - Solids8 P,G 0 ≤ 6° C 30 days to 

digestion,  

7 days from 

digestion to 

analysis 

1 g 

Mercury - Liquids  P,G HNO3 to pH < 2  28 days 50 mL  

Mercury - Solids8 P,G  0 ≤ 6° C  28 days  2 g 

Mercury – Low Level Liquids P,G HCl or BrCl  90 days when 

preserved w/in 48 

hrs or oxidized 

w/in 28 days 

50 mL  

 

ORGANICS     

Method AK101-Solids7 Amber G  4 ± 2 °C, zero headspace, 

methanol 

 

14 days 4 oz7 

Method AK101-Liquids Amber G 4 ± 2 °C, HCl < 2 14 days 3x40 mL 

Method AK102-Liquids Amber G 4 ± 2 °C, HCl or H2SO4 to 

pH < 2 

14 days 1000 mL 
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Method AK102/103-Solids Amber G 4 ± 2 °C 14 days for extraction 

40 days after 

extraction for analysis 

4 oz 

MADEP EPH - Liquids Amber G 4 ± 2 °C, HCl < 2 14 days 4 oz 

MADEP EPH – Solids Amber G 4 ± 2 °C 14 days 1000 mL 

MADEP VPH – Liquids 

(ambient purge) 

Trip Blank Required 

G, teflon-

lined septum 

4 ± 2 °C, HCl < 2 14 days 3x40 mL  

MADEP – VPH Liquids 

(Heated Purge) 

Trip Blank Required 

G, teflon-

lined septum 

4 ± 2 °C, Add 0.40 – 0.44g 

trisodium phosphate 

dodecahydrate to pH>11 

14 days 3x40 mL  

MADEP VPH – Solids 

Trip Blank Required 

G, Teflon-

lined septum 

1mL MeOH/g sample at 

sampling or within 48 hrs, 

4 ± 2 °C 

28 days 60mL vials 

add 25g 

sample, 40 

mL vials add 

15 g sample 

BTEX – Liquids G, Teflon-

lined septum 

0 ≤ 6° C, zero headspace, 

HCl to pH < 2, 0.008% 

Na2S2O3 
3 

14 days 6 3x40 mL  

BTEX - Solids8 G, Teflon-

lined 

septum 

0 ≤ 6° C 48 hours for 

preservation and 14 

days for analysis 

3x5 g 

EnCores or 2 

low and 1 

high level 

vials 

Volatiles -  Drinking Water, 

Wastewater/groundwater 

(except 2-CLEVE, acrolein, 

and acrylonitrile) 

G, Teflon-

lined cap 

0 ≤ 6° C, zero headspace, 

HCl to pH < 2 

14 days 3x40 mL 

Volatiles (including 2 CLEVE)   

- Wastewater 

G, Teflon-

lined cap 

 0 ≤ 6° C, zero headspace, 

unpreserved 

7 days 6  3x40 mL 

Volatiles -  (acrolein and 

acrylonitrile)  

G, Teflon-

lined cap 

0 ≤ 6° C, zero headspace, 

unpreserved 

3 days 6 by EPA 624.1 

7 days 6 by EPA 8260 

3x40 mL 

Volatiles - Solids8 EnCore 

Sampler 

0 ≤ 6° C 48 hours for 

preservation  14 days 

for analysis 

3x5 g 

EnCores 

Volatiles - Concentrated Waste G, teflon-

lined septum 

None 14 days 1x40 mL 

Base/Neutral and Acid 

Extractables and 1,4-Dioxane 

– Liquids 

Amber G, 

Teflon-lined 

cap 

0 ≤ 6° C,  

0.008% Na2S2O3 
3 

7 days for extraction 

40 days after 

extraction for analysis 

1000 mL / 50 

g 

Base/Neutral and Acid 

Extractables and 1,4-Dioxane- 

Solids8 

G, Teflon-

lined cap 

0 ≤ 6° C  14 days for extraction 

40 days after 

extraction for analysis 

1000 mL / 50 

g  

Base/Neutral and Acid 

Extractables - Concentrated 

Waste 

G, Teflon-

lined cap 

None 7 days for extraction 

40 days after 

extraction for analysis 

1000 mL / 50 

g 

TPH-GRO G, Teflon-

lined cap 

0 ≤ 6° C, HCl to pH < 2, 

zero headspace 

14 days 3x40 mL 
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TPH-DRO G, Teflon-

lined cap 

0 ≤ 6° C, HCl to pH < 2 7 days for extraction 

(Liquids) 

14 days for extraction 

(Solids) 

40 days after  

extraction to analysis 

1000 mL / 50 

g 

Chlorinated Herbicides - 

Liquids 

Amber G, 

Teflon-lined 

cap 

0 ≤ 6° C, 0.008%  

Na2S2O3 
3 

7 days for extraction 

40 days after 

extraction for analysis 

1000 mL 

 

 

Chlorinated Herbicides - 

Solids8 

G, Teflon-

lined cap 

0 ≤ 6° C 14 days for extraction 

40 days after 

extraction 

50 g 

Organochlorine Pesticides by 

SW-846 EPA 8081 Liquids 

Amber G, 

Teflon-lined 

cap 

0 ≤ 6° C,  0.008% Na2S2O3 7 days for extraction 

40 days after 

extraction for analysis 

1000 mL  

Organochlorine Pesticides by 

SW-846 EPA 8081 Solids 

G, Teflon-

lined septum 

0 ≤ 6° C 14 days for extraction 

40 days after 

extraction for analysis 

50g 

Organochlorine Pesticides 

and PCBS by EPA 608.3 

only 

Amber G, 

Teflon-lined 

cap 

0 ≤ 6° C,   

0.008% , Na2S2O3 
3, NaOH 

and H2SO4preserve to pH 

5.0 -9.0 ( for prep >72 hrs 

and < 7 days)  

Unpreserved Prep 

within 72 hrs 

Preserved prep within 

7 days 

40 days after 

extraction for analysis  

1000 mL / 

NA 

PCBs- Liquids Amber G, 

Teflon-lined 

cap 

0 ≤ 6° C,   

0.008% Na2S2O3 
3 

365 days for 

extraction 40 days 

after extraction for 

analysis 

1000 mL  

PCBs- Solids Wide- 

mouth glass 

0 ≤ 6° C  365 days for 

extraction 40 days 

after extraction for 

analysis 

50g  

PCBs in Oil G, Teflon-

lined cap 

None 365 days for 

extraction 40 days 

after extraction for 

analysis 

1x40 mL 

Solvents, Glycols, Alcohols 

and Acetates -- Liquid 

 

G, Teflon-

lined septum 

0 ≤ 6° C, zero headspace 

or  

0 ≤ 6° C, zero headspace 

HCl to pH < 2 

7 days unpreserved 

 

14 days preserved 

1 x 40mL 

Solvents, Glycols, Alcohols 

and Acetates -- Solids 

 

G, Teflon-

lined septum 

0 ≤ 6° C  14 days 10g 

Industrial Solvents G, Teflon-

lined septum 

0 ≤ 6° C  14 days 1x40 mL 
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1,4-Dioxane in Drinking Water 

by EPA 522 

G, Teflon-

lined septum  

<10oC during transport, 

Sodium sulfite (50mg/L), 

sodium bisulfate (1g/L) 

28 days for extraction 

at 0 ≤ 6° C (not 

frozen) 

and 28 days after 

extraction for analysis 

at -5o C, protected 

from light 

100 mL to 

500 mL 

Dioxin Screen G, Teflon-

lined cap 

0 ≤ 6° C 7 days for extraction 

40 days after 

extraction for analysis 

1000 mL / 50 

g 

EDB and DBCP G, Teflon-

lined septum 

0 ≤ 6° C,   

0.4% Na2S2O3 

14 days 3x40 mL / 

NA 

Polynuclear Aromatic 

Hydrocarbons 

Amber G, 

Teflon-lined 

septum 

(Liquids), 

Teflon-lined 

cap (Solids) 

0 ≤ 6° C  7 days for extraction 

(Liquids)  

14 days to extraction 

(Solids) 

40 days to analysis 

after extraction  

1000 mL / 30 

g  

Nitroaromatics and 

Nitroamines 

Amber G, 

Teflon-lined 

septum 

0 ≤ 6° C  7 days for extraction 

40 days after 

extraction for analysis  

1000 mL / 2 g  

Nitroaromatics and 

Nitroamines by MIS Prep 

(solid samples) 

Protect from 

light 

0 ≤ 6° C until air drying 

22 ± 4° C (or cooler) after 

drying 

14 days for extraction, 

40 days after 

extraction for analysis  

Entire Sample 

RDX Breakdown Amber G, 

Teflon-lined 

septum for 

liquids and 

Teflon-lined 

cap for 

solids 

0 ≤ 6° C 7 days to extraction 

for liquids 

14 days to extraction 

for solids 

40 days to analysis 

after extraction 

1000 mL / 2 g 

Low Level Perchlorate P 0 ≤ 6° C , headspace 

required 

28 days  10 mL / 2 g  

Haloacetic Acids G, amber, 

Teflon-lined 

septum 

0 ≤ 6° C , zero headspace,  

ammonium chloride 

14 days to extraction, 

7 days after extraction 

for analysis 

3x40 mL 

Dissolved Gases G, Teflon-

lined septum 

0 ≤ 6° C,  HCl to pH < 2, 

zero headspace 

 

7 days if unpreserved, 

14 days if preserved 

2x40 mL 
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Perfluorinated Alkyl Acids 

PFAS 

HDPE 

Bottle -

unlined 

polyethylene

screw cap 

0 ≤ 10° C for liquids,  

0 ≤ 6° C for solids,  

1.25g Trizma® (Drinking 

Water only) 

14 days from 

collection to 

extraction, 28 days 

from extraction to 

analysis (liquids) 

28 days from 

collection to extract 

and analyze (solids) 

250 mL/10 g 

RADIOCHEMISTRY     

Americium – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Americium – Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Calcium-45 – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 500 mL 

Calcium-45 - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Carbon-14   Liquids & Solids8 P,G None 6 months 500 mL / 20 g 

Cesium 134 – Drinking Water P,G HCl to pH < 2 6 months 2000 mL 

Chlorine-36 Liquids & Solids8 P,G None 6 months 500 mL / 20 g 

Curium - Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Curium - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Gamma Isotopes - Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 2000 mL 

Gamma Isotopes - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 200 g 

Gross Alpha & Beta – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 500 mL 

Gross Alpha & Beta, Rapid - 

Liquids 

P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 48 – 72 hrs 500 mL 

Gross Alpha & Beta - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Iodine-129 - Liquids & Solids8 P,G None  6 months 1000 mL / 50 

g 

Iodine -131 - Liquids P,G None  8 days 1000 mL 

Iron 55 -Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 500 mL 

Iron 55 - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Lead-210 – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Lead-210 -  Solids8 P,G None 6 months 200 g 

Neptunium - Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Neptunium - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Nickel-59 – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Nickel-59 – Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g  

Nickel-63 - Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Nickel-63 - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Phosphorus-32 –Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Phosphorus-32 - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Plutonium – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Plutonium - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Polonium - Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Polonium - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Promethium-147/Samarium-

151 – Liquids 

P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Promethium-147/Samarium-

151 - Solids8 

P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Radium-223 – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 2000 mL 
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Radium-224 – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 2000 mL 

Radium-226 – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Radium-228 – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Radon-222 – Liquids G None, Zero headspace 4 days 2x40 mL 

Selenium-79 – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 500 mL 

Selenium-79 - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Strontium-89/90 – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Strontium-89/90 - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Sulfur-35 - Liquids P,G None 6 months 500 mL 

Sulfur-35 - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Technetium-99 – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Technetium-99 – Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Thorium – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Thorium - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Total Activity Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 100 mL 

Total Activity - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Total Alpha Radium – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 500 mL 

Total Alpha Radium - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Total Uranium - Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 100 mL 

Total Uranium - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

Tritium – Drinking Water G None 6 months 250 mL 

Tritium – Liquids & Solids8 P,G None 6 months 250 mL / 20 g 

Uranium – Liquids P,G HNO3 or HCl to pH < 2 6 months 1000 mL 

Uranium - Solids8 P,G None 6 months 20 g 

 
 

1 P = Polyethylene; G = Glass 
 

2 Samples should be analyzed as soon as possible after collection.  The holding times listed are maximum times that 

samples may be held before analysis and be considered valid. 
 

3 Used only in the presence of residual chlorine. 
 

4 Maximum holding time is 24 hours when sulfide is present.  All samples may be tested with lead acetate paper 

before pH adjustments in order to determine if sulfide is present.  If present, remove by adding cadmium nitrate 

powder until a negative spot test is obtained.  Filter sample and add NaOH to pH 12. 
 

5 Minimum amount of sample needed to prepare and analyze for the parameter.  Some parameters may be combined 

into one analysis, others may need additional amount if quality control is being requested for site-specific 

samples.  Please check with GELs Project Manager for proper sample amounts based on project specific 

requirements. 
 

6 Volatiles Groundwater/Wastewater: If samples are to be analyzed for vinyl chloride, styrene, or 2-chloroethylvinyl 

ether (2-CLEVE) for soil or water, separate samples must be collected without acid preservation and analyzed 

within 7 days. For aqueous samples to be analyzed for acrolein and acrylonitrile, by EPA Method 624.1, the samples 

are not to be acidified and must be analyzed within 3 days of collection. 
 

7 Solids Method AK101 2-4 oz amber wide-mouth jars tared and labeled, 1-4 oz amber wide-mouth jar labeled 

(evaporative loss), 2-25 mL 2.5 ppm surrogated P/T methanol tubes. 
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8 Solids matrix typically applies to soils, sludges and sediments.  Some tests have been developed for filters, 

miscellaneous solid waste, plant and animal tissue, also referred to as solids.  Contact GEL to verify a particular 

matrix for the test of interest. 

 
9 1mL of 2.5% EDTA solution per 100mL sample 
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APPENDIX K:  STATE SPECIFIC REPORTING CRITERIA 

 

Massachusetts: Drinking Water (Only) 
 
Regulations at 310 CMR 42.13 (5) require that a laboratory have current knowledge of all Federal and 
Massachusetts standards for all categories in which it has been certified.  Within 24 hours of obtaining valid data, 
a certified laboratory must notify its clients for any results exceeding an EPA-or Department-established 
maximum contaminant level, maximum residual disinfectant level or reportable concentration. 
 
The laboratory must identify, in writing, those samples needing special reports (e.g. MCL exceedance) when the 
laboratory subcontracts with another laboratory. 
 
Reports for drinking water samples must contain information relating to the maximum contaminant levels for 
each analyte.  310 CMR 42.13(3) specifies that with exception of reports submitted to the Department in a format 
approved by the Department, all reports of finished drinking water analyses must indicate the maximum 
contaminant level for each analyte measured.  This can be accomplished in AlphaLIMS through the permit level 
in client set up.  (Project Managers must enter these values).  The maximum contaminant levels should be 
verified prior or sample log-in.  Please check with Quality Assurance Officer to verify that the information is 
correct. 
 
The report must identify, analyses for which the laboratory holds Department certification and which it does not.   
Regulations at 310 CMR 42.13(3) (b-c) require that such a distinction be made and that the laboratory clearly 
distinguish in the report between those analyses that it conducted in accordance with Department certification 
standards and those it did not.  
 
Pennsylvania: Drinking Water (Only) 
 
Any individual (laboratory, sample collection/pic-up facility, consultant, PWS, etc.) providing a sample to an 
accredited laboratory for SDWA compliance testing purposes must ensure that all relevant, and necessary 
information is provided along with the sample.  Since the laboratory that performs the testing is responsible for 
reporting and making any notifications (such as MCL violations) to the PWS and the Department, the PWS and 
sample specific information is both relevant and necessary.  If a laboratory chooses, or is required, to 
subcontract testing to another accredited laboratory, § 109.810(b)(1)(ii) requires that the following information 
MUST be provided to the subcontract laboratory: 
 

o PWSID# and Name of the System 
o Sample Location ID# 
o Dates and Times of Sample Collection 
o Name and Contact Number of the PWS 

 
The testing laboratory may, if it chooses to, relinquish its authority to report the sample results.  However, this 
relinquishment can only be made to another accredited laboratory and must be made in writing as described in § 
109.810(c).  The other accredited laboratory, to which the reporting and notification responsibilities are 
delegated, is then responsible for meeting all of the 25 Pa. Code Chapter 109.810 requirements. 
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Failure of the testing laboratory to provide verbal and written notification to the Public Water Supply (“PWS”) or 
the Department, or both of an MCL violation with the required timeframes: 
The Department requires in § 109.810(b)(1) that the testing laboratory notify the PWS by telephone within 1 
hour of the determination that an MCL violation has occurred for any SDWA compliance testing result that is at 
or above the listed MCL for that contaminant.  Chapter 252, §§ 252.708(a)(2) and (3) outline the allowable time 
that may elapse between initial acquisition of the sample result and the final “determination” of the sample result.  
The time of the determination of the final sample result triggers the start of the clock for the allowable timeframes 
to provide notification to the PWS and the Department.  It is of upmost importance that you understand that 
leaving a message or voicemail is not considered “notification” of an MCL exceedance.  Should the testing 
laboratory be unable to notify the PWS within 1 hour of the determination, the laboratory must notify the 
appropriate DEP regional office by telephone within 2 hours of the determination of the MCL exceedance.   
Finally, the testing laboratory is responsible for providing written notification to the Department of any MCL 
exceedance within 24 hours of the determination.  
 
Failure of the testing laboratory to maintain full and complete records documenting the notification made to the 
PWS or the Department, or both, when an MCL violation occurs: 
The accreditation regulations require that an accredited laboratory maintain accurate and complete records that 
allow historical reconstruction of the activities undertaken in the laboratory.  The testing laboratory must maintain 
documentation outlining the steps taken to meet the requirements of § 109.810(a)(1) and § 252.708(a)(2) and 
(3), also known as the acquisition of the initial sample results and the final determination of the sample results to 
determine compliance with the 1-hour or 2-hour notification requirements.  Specifically, the testing laboratory 
must maintain the following: 
 

o Date and Time of the initial acquisition of the sample result 
o Date and Time of the determination of the sample result 
o Date and Time of the telephone call(s) to the PWS 
o Individual at the PWS to whom the notification was made 
o Date and Time of the telephone call(s) to the Department, if required 
o Individual at the Department to whom the notification was made, if required 
o Any other pertinent information that would be necessary to ensure a complete record 

 
If the testing laboratory delegates the reporting and notification responsibility to another accredited laboratory, as 
allowed by § 109.810(c), both laboratories must maintain the records to document their activities and must 
ensure that the notifications occur with the required timelines.  It is important to note that the reporting 
laboratory has 1 hour from the determination of the result made by the testing laboratory to notify the 
PWS of the MCL violation.  The 1-hour notification cannot be extended due an intermediate notification from a 
testing laboratory to a reporting laboratory. 
 
Failure of the laboratory to accurately and fully report the subcontracting testing laboratory’s results to the PWS: 
It is the laboratory’s responsibility to report the final test results of any PA-DEP compliance sample accurately, 
correctly, unambiguously, and with any specific client instructions or regulations.  The laboratory is required to 
ensure that it reports only those test results that are associated with appropriately collected, handled, stored, 
prepared, and analyzed samples or report the results with appropriate data qualifiers.  In some cases, a 
laboratory that subcontracts the testing to another accredited laboratory may choose to transcribe the accredited 
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laboratory’s results onto its own letterhead/report format.  In these cases, the reporting laboratory is responsible 
for full, accurate, and complete transcription of all sample results; data qualifiers; sample collection, handling, 
preparation comments; any case narrative or other applicable comment directly to the PWS. 
 
The Department recommends that laboratories provide the testing laboratory’s final test report directly to the 
PWS instead of the transcribing the results.  The Department also reminds all laboratories that only results that 
are associated with acceptable sample collection, storage, handling, preparation, analysis, test conditions, and 
quality control may be reported to DWELR.  A laboratory may request permission to report qualified DW results 
by using the “Request to Report Qualified DW Results” form and submission instructions.  Please note that 
microbiology test results are handled differently than chemistry results.  Once the microbiology samples are 
accepted and the analysis begins, positive microbiology test results can only be invalidated by the Department 
regardless of the performance of the QC, instrument test conditions, etc. 
 
Failure to maintain an SOP for reporting PA-DEP SDWA compliance samples that meet the requirements of 25 
PA. Code Chapter 109: 
The Department requires all laboratories accredited to perform SDWA compliance testing to maintain an SOP 
that meets the requirements of § 109.810(b)(3)(ii), also known as the “SWDA Reporting SOP.”  The SWDA 
Reporting SOP must be established initially upon accreditation and updated annually thereafter.  The SOP must 
include procedures to meet all of the reporting, documentation, notification requirements of § 109.810. At a 
minimum, the SOP must include: 

• The procedure for ensuring that the laboratory obtains and maintains the information regarding 
the Public Water Supplier, including PWSID#, name of the PWS, contact name and telephone 
number for the PWS; 

• The procedure for ensuring that the laboratory obtains the sample specific information, 
including sample location, contaminants(s) of interest, date and time of sample collection; 

• The procedure for notifications of MCL exceedances, both telephonic and in writing; 

• The procedure for documenting the laboratory’s activities related to MCL violations and 
notifications of such violations; 

• The procedure for reporting results to DWELR; 

• The telephone numbers for each DEP regional office’s main number and after hours 
emergency response telephone number. 
 

The following is an expert from 25 Pa. Code Chapter 109 as it relates to the requirements for accredited 
laboratories: 
 
25 Pa. Code Chapter 109, § 109.810.  Reporting and notification requirements. 
 
(a) Beginning November 13, 2009, a laboratory accredited under Chapter 252 (relating to environmental 

laboratory accreditation) shall electronically report to the Department on behalf of the public water supplier 
and in accordance with the reporting requirements under § 109.701(a) (relating to reporting and 
recordkeeping), the results of test measurements or analyses performed by the laboratory under this 
chapter using a secure computer application provided by the Department.  In the event of a Department 
computer application failure, the Department will notify the laboratory of an alternate reporting method.  In 
the event that a laboratory is unable to submit data electronically, due to circumstances beyond its control, 
the laboratory shall notify the Department prior to the applicable reporting deadline.  If the Department 
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determines that the circumstances were beyond the control of the laboratory, the Department will specify a 
temporary, alternate reporting method the laboratory shall use to meet the reporting deadline. 

(1) Unless a different reporting period is specified in this chapter, these results shall be reported within 
either the first 10 days following the month in which the result is determined or the first 10 days 
following the end of the required monitoring period as stipulated by the Department, whichever is 
shorter. 

(2) Beginning November 23, 2009, an accredited laboratory and the public water supplier shall be 
given until the 10th of the following month to review and update submitted data using a secure 
computer application provided by the Department.  Omissions and data errors remaining after the 
review period shall be considered reporting violations of the public water supplier. 

(b) A laboratory accredited under Chapter 252 shall whenever the results of test measurements or analyses 
performed by the laboratory under this chapter indicate an MCL, MRDL or treatment technique performance 
requirements under § 109.202 (relating to State MCLs , MRDLs and treatment technique requirements) is 
exceeded, or an action level under § 109.1102 (a) (relating to lead and copper) is exceeded, or sample result 
requires the collection of check or confirmation samples under § 109.301 (relating to general monitoring 
requirements), or a sample collected under Subchapter M (relating to additional requirements for groundwater 
sources) is E. Coli-positive: 
 
(1) Notify the public water supplier by telephone within 1 hour of the laboratory’s determination.  If the supplier 

cannot be reached within that time, notify the Department by telephone within 2 hours of the determination.  
If is necessary for the laboratory to contact the Department after the Department’s routine business hours, 
the laboratory shall contact the appropriate Department’s regional office’s after-hours emergency response 
telephone number and provide information regarding the occurrence, the name of contact person and the 
telephone number where that individual may be reached in the event further information is needed.  If the 
Department’s appropriate emergency number cannot be reached, the laboratory shall notify the appropriate 
Department regional office by telephone within 1 hour of the beginning of the next business day.  Each 
accredited laboratory shall be responsible for the following: 

Obtaining and then maintaining the Department’s current after-hours emergency response 
telephone numbers for each applicable regional office. 
 
(i) Establishing or updating a standard operating procedure by November 8, 2002, and at least 

annually thereafter to provide the information needed to report the occurrences to the 
Department.  The information regarding the public water system must include, but is not 
limited to, the PWSID number of the system, the system’s name, the contaminant involved in 
the occurrence, the level of the contaminant found, where the sample was collected, the dates 
and times that the sample was collected and analyzed, the name and identification number of 
the certified laboratory, the name and telephone number of a contact person at the laboratory 
and what steps the laboratory took to contact the public water system before calling the 
Department. 

(2) Notify the appropriate Department district office in writing within 24 hours of the determination.  For the 
purpose of determining compliance with this requirement, the postmark, if the notice is mailed, or the date 
the notice is received by the Department, whichever is earlier, will be used.  Upon approval by the 
Department, the notice may be made electronically to the Department as long as the information is received 
within the 24-hour deadline. 
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(c) A laboratory accredited under Chapter 252 shall meet the requirements under subsections (a) and (b), regarding 
the results of test measurements or analyses performed by the laboratory under this chapter, unless the 
laboratory assigns in writing the responsibility for reporting and notification to another accredited laboratory. 

(d) A laboratory accredited under Chapter 252 shall be responsible for the accurate reporting of data required under 
the section to the Department. 
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